

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF CINCINNATI, OHIO, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

LAMAR ADVANTAGE GP COMPANY, LLC, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW W. GARTH
City Solicitor

MARION E. HAYNES III
Counsel of Record

KEVIN M. TIDD

SCOTT M. HEENAN

Senior Assistant City Solicitors

801 Plum Street, City Hall, Room 214

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

(513) 352-4894

Marion.Haynes@cincinnati-oh.gov

Kevin.Tidd@cincinnati-oh.gov

Scott.Heenan@cincinnati-oh.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented I
Parties to the Proceedings.....II
Related ProceedingsII
Table of Contents..... III
Table of Authorities..... V
Opinions Below 1
Jurisdiction 2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved ... 2
Statement 3
 A. Facts and Procedural History 3
 B. The Conflict between Ohio and Maryland..... 6
Reasons for Granting the Petition 8
 A. There is a constitutional conflict between the
 highest courts of two states. 8
 1. This Court’s Press-Tax Cases..... 9
 2. Ohio and Maryland’s highest courts have
 created an interstate conflict by interpreting
 this Court’s press-tax cases in diametrically
 opposing manners.13
 B. The decision below is wrong.....20
Conclusion.....24
Appendix A: Supreme Court of Ohio opinion,
September 16, 20211a
Appendix B: Court of Appeals, First Appellate District
of Ohio, opinion, June 18, 2020.....28a

IV

Appendix C: Court of Common Pleas, Hamilton County, Ohio, entry November 9, 201852a

Appendix D: Court of Common Pleas, Hamilton County, Ohio, entry, October 17, 201862a

Appendix E: Cincinnati Municipal Code, Chapter 313.....113a

Appendix F: Cincinnati Municipal Code, Chapter 895.....123a

V

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. Dir., Dep’t of Fin.</i> , 247 A.3d 740 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project decision</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1150 (2021)	20
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Education of Cal.</i> , 493 U.S. 378, 387-388 (1990)	21
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	14, 18
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540, 547 (1983)	13
Statutes and regulations:	
Page	
Cincinnati Municipal Code (“CMC”),	
CMC 313-3.....	3-4
CMC 313-5.....	4
CMC 895-1-O.....	4
CMC 895-5.....	3
CMC 895-13.....	3
Tax Injunction Act,	
28 U.S.C. § 1341.....	19
